

1-13-2012

Brief Amici Curiae of Prescription Policy Choices, Professors of Law, and Professors of Health Policy in Support of Petitioners on the Minimum Coverage Provision in Department of Health & Human Services v. State of Florida

Abigail Moncrieff

Boston University School of Law

Kevin Outterson

Boston University School of Law

Kyle Thomson

David Arnold

Julia Grace Mirabella

See next page for additional authors

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship

 Part of the [Health Law and Policy Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Abigail Moncrieff, Kevin Outterson, Kyle Thomson, David Arnold, Julia G. Mirabella & Wang Hao, *Brief Amici Curiae of Prescription Policy Choices, Professors of Law, and Professors of Health Policy in Support of Petitioners on the Minimum Coverage Provision in Department of Health & Human Services v. State of Florida*, (2012).

Available at: https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship/243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Individual Mandate Is A Rational Means Of Eliminating The Interstate Market For Self-Insured Healthcare Transactions	4
A. Eliminating The Market for Self- Insured Care Was One of Congress’s Central Goals in Passing The Individ- ual Mandate.....	6
B. Eliminating The National Market For Self-Insured Care Is A Legitimate Ex- ercise Of Congress’s Article I Power To Regulate Interstate Commerce	9
C. The Individual Mandate Is A Rational, Permissible, And Reasonably Adapted Means Of Eliminating The Self- Insured Healthcare Market	16
II. The Market For Self-Insured Care Is, In Fact, Less Efficient Than The Market For Fully-Insured Care	20
A. The Market For Self-Insured Health- care Transactions Is Inefficient	21
1. Individuals Underestimate Their Per- sonal Risks For Bad Health Out- comes.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Individuals Undervalue Long-Term Costs Relative To Short-Term Costs...	23
3. Optimism Bias And Hyperbolic Discounting Lead To Over-Consumption Of Healthcare Relative To What An Individual Can Afford And Over-Consumption Of Inefficient Emergency Care	26
B. Insurance Cures Many Of The Self-Insured Market’s Inefficiencies And Creates Additional Efficiencies, Making It An Attractive Substitute For Self-Insurance.....	29
1. The Insured Market Fixes The Optimism Bias Problems Present In The Self-Insured Market.....	29
2. Insurance Reduces Over-Use Of Emergency Room Facilities By Charging High Copays If The Patient Is Not Admitted To The Hospital.....	31
3. Beyond Correcting Inefficiencies Experienced In The Self-Insured Market, The Insured Market Has Additional Efficiency Advantages	33
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	14
<i>Florida ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Florida ex rel. Bondi v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 780 F.Supp.2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011), aff’d in part, rev’d in part <i>sub nom. Florida</i> , 648 F.3d 1235.....	11, 17
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	10, 16
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)	16
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	10
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	14
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	16
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	10, 16
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 446 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	10
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	10
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	10, 15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	16
Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd (1986)	18, 27
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93–406, 88 Stat. 829	13
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75–717, 52 Stat. 1040	13
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111–152, 124 Stat. 1029	4, 30
Health Insurance Portability and Accountabil- ity Act, Pub. L. No. 104–191, 101 Stat. 1936 (1996).....	13
Old-Age, Survivors, and Disability Insurance Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89–97, 79 Stat. 286	13
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111–148, 124 Stat. 119	4
Women’s Health and Cancer Rights Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105–277, § 902, 112 Stat. 2681	13
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b).....	9, 17
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(c)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C.A. § 299b-4.....	30
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-13.....	30
42 U.S.C.A. § 13951(a)(1).....	30
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(A).....	7
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(C).....	7
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(D).....	7
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(E).....	7, 8
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(F).....	27
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(G).....	8, 19, 27
ACA Title VI.....	34
ACA § 10326.....	36
ACA § 10327.....	36
ACA § 10329.....	36
ACA § 10331.....	36
ACA § 10332.....	36
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Kenneth Arrow, <i>Uncertainty and the Welfare</i> <i>Economics of Medical Care</i> , 53 Am. Econ. Rev. 941 (1963).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Uri Benzion, Amnon Rapoport & Joseph Yagil, <i>Discount Rates Inferred From Decisions: An Experimental Study</i> , 35 <i>Management Science</i> 270 (1989).....	24
BlueCross BlueShield, <i>Blue Care Elect Preferred (PPO) Summary of Benefits: 2011-2012 Massachusetts State Universities Student Blue Plan</i> (2011), http://www.universityhealthplans.com/brochures_pdf/MSU_SOB1112.pdf	32
BlueCross BlueShield of Illinois, <i>Health Insurance Plan Comparison Guide</i> (2011), http://bcbsil.com/country/pdf/30026.pdf	30
Brief for Petitioners (Minimum Coverage Provision), <i>Dept. of Health & Human Servs. v. Florida</i> (2012) (No. 11-398).....	4, 19
Gretchen Chapmen & Arthur Elstein, <i>Valuing the Future: Temporal Discounting of Health and Money</i> , 15 <i>Med. Decision Making</i> 373 (1995).....	24, 25
Anne B. Claiborne, Julia R. Hesse & Daniel T. Roble, <i>Legal Impediments to Implementing Value Based Purchasing Healthcare</i> , 35 <i>Am. J.L. & Med.</i> 442 (2009).....	36
Dept. of Health & Human Servs., <i>Report to the President: Prescription Drug Coverage, Spending and Prices</i> 96 (2000), http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/drugstudy/c3.pdf	26, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Families USA, <i>Getting Less Care: The Uninsured With Chronic Health Conditions</i> , Families USA 2 (2001), http://familiesusa2.org/assets/pdfs/gettinglesscare387c.pdf	25
Peter Fishburn & Ariel Rubenstein, <i>Time Preference</i> , 12 Int'l Econ. Rev. 39 (1982).....	24
Mark A. Hall & Gerard F. Anderson, <i>Health Insurers' Assessment of Medical Necessity</i> , 140 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1637 (1992).....	37, 38
Robert L. Kane, Paul E. Johnson, Robert J. Town & Mary Butler, <i>A Structured Review of the Effect of Economic Incentives on Consumers' Preventive Behavior</i> , 27 Am. J. Preventive Med. 372 (2004).....	30
David Laibson, <i>Golden Eggs and Hyperbolic Discounting</i> , 112 Q.J. Econ. 443 (1997).....	31
Adam Liptak, <i>Common Ground for Legal Adversaries on Health Care</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 29, 2011, at A16.....	20
Conrad F. Meier, Council for Affordable Health Insurance, <i>Destroying Insurance Markets: How Guaranteed Issue and Community Rating Destroyed the Individual Health Insurance Market in Eight States</i> (2005), available at http://www.cahi.org/cahi_contents/resources/pdf/destroyinginsmrkts05.pdf	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wilhelmine Miller, Elizabeth Richardson Vigdor & Willard G. Manning, <i>Covering the Uninsured: What Is It Worth?</i> , Health Affairs W4-157 (Web Supp.) (2004).....	28
Abigail R. Moncrieff, <i>The Supreme Court’s Assault on Litigation: Why (and How) It Might Be Good for Health Law</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 2323 (2010).....	36
Abigail R. Moncrieff & Eric Lee, <i>The Positive Case for Centralization in Health Care Regulation: The Federalism Failures of the ACA</i> , 20 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 266 (2011).....	14
Office of the Assistant Sec’y for Planning & Evaluation, Office of Health Policy, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>The Value of Health Insurance: Few of the Uninsured Have Adequate Resources to Pay Potential Hospital Bills</i> (2011), http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2011/ValueofInsurance/rb.pdf	26
Kevin Outtersson, <i>Health Care, Technology and Federalism</i> , 103 W. Va. L. Rev. 503 (2001).....	15
Ruth M. Parker, Scott C. Ratzan & Nicole Lurie, <i>Health Literacy: A Policy Challenge for Advancing High-Quality Health Care</i> , 22 Health Aff. 147 (2003).....	35
John W. Rowe, <i>Pay-for-Performance and Accountability: Related Themes in Improving Health Care</i> , 145 Annals Internal Med. 695 (2006).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Phillip Rucker, <i>Sen. DeMint of S.C. is Voice of Opposition to Health-Care Reform</i> , Wash. Post, July 28, 2009, at A4	20
Daniel Simonet, <i>Cost Reduction Strategies for Emergency Services: Insurance Role, Practice Changes and Patients Accountability</i> , 17 Health Care Analysis 1 (2009).....	27, 38
Barbara Starfield, Leiyu Shi & James Macinko, <i>Contribution of Primary Care to Health Systems and Health</i> , 83 Millbank Q. 457 (2005).....	39
Richard Thaler, <i>Some Empirical Evidence on Dynamic Inconsistency</i> , 8 Econ. Letters 201 (1981).....	24
United States National Health Care Act, H.R. 676, 111th Cong. (2009)	19
Neil D. Weinstein, <i>Reducing Unrealistic Optimism About Illness Susceptibility</i> , 2 Health Psychol. 11 (1983).....	22, 23
Neil D. Weinstein & William M. Klein, <i>Resistance of Personal Risk Perceptions to Debiasing Interventions</i> , 14 Health Psychol. 132 (1995).....	22, 23
Vivian Y. Wu, <i>Managed Care's Price Bargaining with Hospitals</i> , 28 J. Health Econ. 350 (2009).....	33
